

New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration

Exeter Coop

2024

WARRANT

The inhabitants of the Regional School District of Exeter Coop in the state of New Hampshire qualified to vote in Regional School District affairs are hereby notified that the Annual Regional School District Meeting will be held as follows:

First Session of Annual Meeting (Deliberative Session) Date: Thursday, February 8

Time: 7:00 pm – 8:30pm Location: Exeter High School Details: 1 Blue Hawk Dr, Exeter, NH 03833

Second Session of Annual Meeting (Official Ballot Voting)

Date: Time: various - see attached Location: Details:

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION

We certify and attest that on or before 1/22/24, a true and attested copy of this document was posted at the place of meeting and at the SAU16 Office, and that an original was delivered to the clerk.

Name	Position	Signature	100 m
Dawn toulleas	Board Mont	er Altin	Billey
Dawn Bulleas Ern Cerere de Grade	Bard Member	1 Mm	0
Kimberly Masueer WILLIAM GAUTHIER	Bound Member	Kyndul Mas	uce
WILLIAM GAUTHIER	- CUAIR	Whit plan	
lau) Baurr	Board newber	Mar 11-	1
Robert L. Han	Bonalone hi	Kebert Litte	Re
Melissa Lyons	Board Member	Vellina Ly	abe
Scott Dennehr	Board Member	botto	γ
Travis Thompson	Board Menser	2.p	1
			/
	3.1		
	- 1		
			Page 1 of 2

SAU 16 OFFICIAL BALLOT VOTING DETAILS

TUESDAY, MARCH 12, 2024

District	Election Location	Address	Election Times
Brentwood	Swasey Central School	355 Middle Road, Brentwood, NH	7:00 am - 7:00 pm
East Kingston	East Kingston Elementary School	5 Andrews Lane, East Kingston, NH	8:00 am - 7:00 pm
Exeter	Talbot Gymnasium	Tuck Learning Campus, 30 Linden Street, Exeter, NH	7:00 am - 8:00 pm
Kensington	Kensington Elementary School	122 Amesbury Road, Kensington, NH	8:00 am - 7:30 pm
Newfields	Newfields Town Hall	65 Main Street, Newfields, NH	8:00 am - 7:00 pm
Stratham	Stratham Memorial School	39 Gifford Farm Road, Stratham, NH	7:00 am - 7:00 pm





Article 01 Operating Budget

Shall the Exeter Regional Cooperative School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling \$68,530,556? Should this article be defeated, the operating budget shall be \$67,321,190 which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the District or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. The Exeter Regional Cooperative School Board and Budget Advisory Committee recommend \$68,530,556 as set forth on said budget. (Majority vote required)

Article 02 Capital Reserve Fund

Shall the Exeter Regional Cooperative School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to \$200,000 to be placed in the Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 1998 for the purpose of construction, reconstruction, or acquisition of school buildings and/or school ground site improvements including associated engineering and architectural fees, and further to name the school board as agents to expend this fund? This sum to come from June 30 fund balance available for transfer on July 1. No additional amount to be raised from taxation. The Exeter Regional Cooperative School Board recommends this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Article 03 CRF for Synthetic Turf Replacement

Shall the Exeter Regional Cooperative School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to \$50,000 to be added to the Synthetic Turf Replacement Capital Reserve Fund previously established under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for replacement of the synthetic turf field located at Exeter High School? This sum to come from June 30 fund balance available for transfer on July 1. No amount to be raised from taxation. The Exeter Regional Cooperative School Board recommends this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Article 04 Investment Management of Trust Funds

Shall the Exeter Regional Cooperative School District vote, pursuant to RSA 35:9-a,III, to authorize the Trustees of the Trust Funds to pay for Capital reserve fund investment services, and any other expenses incurred, from capital reserve funds income? Such authority shall remain in effect until rescinded by vote of the region cooperative district meeting. No vote to rescind the authority shall occur within 5 years of the original adoption of this article. (Estimated Tax Impact: None. No amount to be raised by taxation). (Majority vote required) The Exeter Regional Cooperative School Board recommends approval of this warrant article.

Article 05 Articles of Agreement of the Exeter Regional Coop

To see if the Exeter Regional Cooperative School District will vote to amend the Articles of Agreement of the Exeter Regional Cooperative School District by deleting the following lines from Article 3, "All Board members shall be elected by the voters "at large." "After the initial term, voting for Cooperative School Board members, who shall continue to be elected at large, shall be by the voters of each town at the elections held for town officers." These lines in Article 3, would be replaced as follows, "Each new or re-elected member of the Exeter Regional Cooperative School Board shall be elected at the conclusion of each existing member's term, by the voters from the corresponding district he/she represents and must be a resident of that corresponding district.

EXETER REGION COOPERATIVE SCHOOL DISTRICT WARRANT

To the inhabitants of the School District of the Town of Exeter, County of Rockingham, State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote on District affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Talbot Gymnasium, 30 Linden Street, in said District on TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH, 2024, from 7:00 AM to 8:00 PM, to act upon the following subject:

- 1. To choose one (1) School Board member from Exeter for the ensuing three (3) years.
- 2. To choose one (1) School Board member from Newfields for the ensuing three (3) years.
- 3. To choose one (1) School Board member from Stratham for the ensuing three (3) years.
- 4. To Choose one (1) Budget Advisory Committee Member from East Kingston for the ensuing three (3) years.
- 5. To Choose one (1) Budget Advisory Committee Member from Exeter for the ensuing three (3) years.
- 6. To Choose one (1) Budget Advisory Committee Member from Stratham for the ensuing three (3) years.

POSTED WITH THE WARRANT ON JANUARY 24, 2024.

State of New Hampshire True Copy of Warrant - Attest

EXETER REGION COOPERATIVE SCHOOL BOARD

William Gauthier, Chairperson

Erín Garcia de Paredes

Melissa Lyon

obert Hall

Travis Thompson

Kimberly Masuco

lens

Dawn Bullens

Seoft Dennehy

Baner aul